

No. 14-1504

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT J. WITTMAN, ET AL., APPELLANTS

*v.*

GLORIA PERSONHUBALLAH, ET AL.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

VANITA GUPTA

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

TOVAH R. CALDERON

CHRISTINE H. KU

APRIL J. ANDERSON

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement ..... 1

Summary of argument ..... 8

Argument:

I. Appellants lack standing to appeal ..... 11

II. The district court did not clearly err or adopt an incorrect legal standard in holding that the legislature violated equal protection in drawing District 3 ..... 19

    A. The predominance test requires a careful, fact-intensive review of the record to determine the predominant factor motivating a district’s lines..... 19

    B. The district court’s finding that race predominated is not clearly erroneous..... 22

    C. Appellants are incorrect that race cannot predominate if race and politics are coextensive..... 28

    D. The district court correctly concluded that Virginia’s use of race was not narrowly tailored ..... 32

Conclusion ..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama*,  
135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) ..... *passim*

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 12

*Amadeo v. Zant*, 486 U.S. 214 (1988)..... 23

*Anderson v. City of Bessemer City*, 470 U.S. 564  
(1985)..... 22, 26

*Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*, 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... 17

*Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona*,  
520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..... 12, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	20
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:14CV852, 2015 WL 6440332, (E.D. Va. Oct. 22, 2015), appeal pending, No. 15-680 (filed Nov. 20, 2015) .....	23
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	19, 21, 30, 32
<i>Cantor v. Personhuballah</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1699 (2015) .....	5
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	16
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	16
<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994), summarily aff'd in part and dismissed in part, 515 U.S. 1170 (1995) .....	20
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....	12, 13
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	22, 23, 27, 28 31
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	16
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) .....	11, 13, 17
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	17
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 14
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	13
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	5
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	29
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	2, 19, 29, 30, 32
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	2
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2
<i>Sinkfield v. Kelley</i> , 531 U.S. 28 (2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	16
<i>Swann v. Adams</i> , 385 U.S. 440 (1967).....	18
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	15
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993) .....	21
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	11

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	9, 11, 13
§ 2 .....	11
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	21
Amend. I.....	15
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause) .....	2
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (52 U.S.C. 10301 <i>et seq.</i> ).....	1, 5, 11, 21, 32, 33
§ 2, 79 Stat. 437.....	20
§ 4(b), 79 Stat. 437 .....	2
§ 5, 79 Stat. 439.....	2
52 U.S.C. 10304(a) .....	2
52 U.S.C. 10304(b) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1253.....	5
28 C.F.R. 51.49.....	34

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. (Feb. 9, 2011):</i>	
p. 7470.....	3
p. 7471.....	3, 33
p. 7472.....	20
